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DECISION AND ORDEROn July 21, 1971, Local 1199, Drug and Hospital Union, AFL-CIO, hereinafter the Union, filed with theConnecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter the Board, a charge alleging that the ManchesterMemorial Hospital, Inc., hereinafter the Respondent, had refused to bargain collectively with the Union asthe duly certified representative of the Respondent's service employees, all in violation of Section 31-105,sub-division 6, of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter the Act.Upon the basis of the charge, the Agent of the Board on August 9, 1971, issued his complaint alleging thatthe Respondent had engaged in, and is engaging in, unfair labor practices in violation of Section 31~105,sub-division 6, of the Act. The complaint and notice of hearing were duly served upon the Respondentand the Union.Respondent filed an Answer on August 11, 1971, pursuant to the Board's Regulations, denying theallegations of the complaint material to the alleged commission of unfair labor practices.A hearing was held on August 18, 1971 at the Labor Department Building in Wethersfield, at which bothparties appeared and were represented by counsel. Full opportunity was given to adduce evidence,examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument.On the basis of all the evidence before it, the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusionsof Law:



FINDINGS OF FACT1. Respondent, Manchester Memorial Hospital, Inc., is a nonprofit association, specially charteredunder the laws of the State of Connecticut and licensed by the State Department of Health underSection 19-32 of the Connecticut General Statutes. It owns, operates and controls a generalhospital located at 71 Haynes Street, Manchester, Connecticut.2. Local 1199, Drug and Hospital Union. AFL-CIO, is a labor organization which exists and isconstituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining or of dealing withemployers concerning grievances, terms or conditions of employment, or other mutual aid orprotection.3. On February 3, 1971, pursuant to Section 31-106 of the Act, the Union filed a petition seeking to becertified as the bargaining representative of certain employees of the Respondent. (Case No. E-2068)4. On March 19, 1971, the Board issued its Memorandum and Direction of Election in Case No. E-2068. Among other things, the Board provided for Respondent's Executive Chef to vote in theelection subject to a challenge and a later determination as to his supervisory status; hisparticipation in the election and in the election campaign be restricted to the casting of a ballot;and, that he refrain from any activities in support of either side of the question in the electioncampaign.5. On March 29, 1971, Respondent filed an application for a temporary injunction with the SuperiorCourt, Hartford County, at Hartford, to enjoin the Board from enforcing the Memorandum andDirection of Election dated March 19, 1971 and from conducting a secret ballot election until andunless the Board renders a decision as to the supervisory status of Respondent's Executive Chef.6. A hearing was held upon Responcent's application for a temporary injunction in the SuperiorCourt, at Hartford, Judge Parskey presiding. The Court reserved judgment until April 5, 1971,subject to notification from the Board to the Court of the fact that a determination has been madein regard to the status of the Executive Chef.7. Upon notification from the Board on April 5, 1971 of the imminent issuance of the Board'sdetermination on the status of the Respondent's Executive Chef, the Court withheld its judgmenton the application before it for a temporary injunction.8. On April 5, 1971, the Board issued its Supplemental Decision and Amendment of Direction ofElection holding that the Respondent's Executive Chef is a supervisor in fact and within themeaning of the Act.9. An election was held on April 8, 1971, under the auspices of the Board's Assistant Agent. Forty-fiveemployees cast ballots. Twenty-four votes were in favor of representation and twenty-one not infavor.10. On April 16, 1971, Respondent filed objections to the election, pursuant to Section 561-11 of theBoard's Regulations, and a motion for advance notice of issuance of subpoenas.



11. A hearing on the objections to the election and the motion was held at the Labor DepartmentBuilding in Wethersfield on April 30 and May 10, 1971, at which the parties appeared, wererepresented by counsel and were given full opportunity to present their respective cases.12. Pursuant to permission granted by the Board at the hearing on May 10, 1971, Respondent filed anamendment to its objections to the election, on May 12, 1971.13. On June 30, 1971, the Board issued its Order and Certification of Representative in Case No. E-2068. The Respondent's objections to the election were overruled and the Union was certified asthe exclusive representative of Respondent's employees in a unit consisting of all kitchenemployees, dining room, cafeteria, dietary and food service workers, including but not restrictedto, assistant chef, cooks, cook helper, baker, pantry employee, dishwasher and potwasher andrelated classifications in the storeroom, excepting those employees scheduled to work less thantwenty (20) hours per week; excluding supervisors within the meaning of the Act, executive chef,assistant food service manager, food service manager, food service supervisors, the Dietitian andoffice clerical employees.14. Following receipt of the Board's Order and Certification of Representative, dated June 30, 1971,the Union made oral and written request of the Respondent to negotiate with it concerning theterms and conditions of employment for the employees in the unit referred to in Paragraph 13,above.15. In a communication to the Respondent dated August 5, 1971, the Union reaffirmed earlier oral andwritten request to negotiate with it concerning the terms and conditions of employment for theemployees in the unit referred to in Paragraph 13, above.16. Respondent in a letter to the Union dated August 6, 1971 rejected the Union's request to negotiate.17. Respondent violated Section 31-105(6) of the Act by failing and refusing to bargain collectivelywith the Union upon proper request to do soCONCLUSIONS OF LAW1. Respondent, Manchester Memorial Hospital, Inc., licensed by the State Department of Healthunder Section 19-32 of the Connecticut General Statutes and subject to the provisions of the Act, isan employer within the meaning of Section 31-101(7) of the Act.2. Local 1199, Drug and Hospital Union, AFL-CIO, is a labor organization within the meaning ofSection 31-101(9) of the Act.3. By rejecting the request for bargaining from Local 1199, Drug and Hospital Union, AFL-CIO,Respondent, Manchester Memorial Hospital, Inc., is in violation of Section 31-105(6) of the Act.O R D E RUpon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the powervested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations under authority of Section 31-107(c) of theConnecticut State Labor Relations Act, it isORDERED, that Manchester Memorial Hospital, Inc., and its Agents shall:



I. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively with Local 1199, Drug and Hospital Union,AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative of all kitchen employees, dining room, cafeteria, dietaryand food service workers, including but not restricted to, assistant chef, cooks, cook helper, baker,pantry employee, dishwasher and potwasher and related classifications in the storeroom,excepting those employees scheduled to work less than twenty (20) hours per week; excludingsupervisors within the meaning of the Act, executive chef, assistant food service manager, foodservice manager, food service superyisors, the Dietitian and office clerical employees, in respect torates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment.II. Take, the following affirmative action which the Board finds is necessary to effectuate the policiesof the Act:(a) Upon request, bargain in good faith with the Union, and in no event later than fifteen (15)days from the issuance of this Order;(b) Post immediately, in a conspicuous place where the employees in the bargaining unitcustomarily assemble, and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days fromthe date of posting, a copy of the notice annexed hereto, said notice to be affixed on top of acomplete copy of this Decision and Order.III. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, in writing, at its office, 200 Folly BrookBoulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within twenty (20) days of the receipt of this Decision andOrder of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply with this Order.
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